

THOMAS J. VILSACK GOVERNOR

SALLY J. PEDERSON LT. GOVERNOR

May 9, 2003

The Honorable Chester Culver Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 680, an Act relating to licenses for bait dealers by creating resident and nonresident wholesale bait dealer licenses, providing reciprocity, and providing an effective date.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Vilsack

Governor

TJV:jmc

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





## HOUSE FILE 680

## AN ACT

RELATING TO LICENSES FOR BAIT DEALERS BY CREATING RESIDENT AND NONRESIDENT WHOLESALE BAIT DEALER LICENSES, PROVIDING RECIPROCITY, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 483A.1, subsection 1, paragraph k, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

NEW PARAGRAPH. t. Wholesale bait dealer license .. \$ 125.00 Sec. 3. Section 483A.1, subsection 2, paragraph 1, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

1. Bait Retail bait dealer license ...... \$  $66-\theta\theta$  125.00

## or the amount for the same type of license in the nonresident's state, whichever is greater

Sec. 4. Section 483A.1, subsection 2, Code 2003, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

NEW PARAGRAPH. t. Wholesale bait dealer license .. \$ 250.00 or the amount for the same type of license in the nonresident's state, whichever is greater

Sec. 5. Section 483A.20, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

483A.20 RECIPROCITY.

Licenses for bait dealers or for fishing, hunting, or fur harvesting shall not be issued to residents of states that do

## House File 680, p. 2

not sell similar licenses or certificates to residents of Iowa. However,-the-licensing-of-nonresident-bait-dealers-who sell-at-wholesale-to-licensed-dealers-in-Iowa-for-resale-is permitted.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

CHRISTOPHER C. RANTS

Speaker of the House

MARY E. KRAME

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 680, Eightieth General Assembly.

MARGARET THOMSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved

THOMAS J. VILSA

Governor